to Regulation 51 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure 
Requirements) Regulations, 2015, we would like to inform you that the Board of Directors, by way of a 
circular resolution dated December 30, 2025, has allotted 10,000/- (ten thousand) including a Green Shoe 
option of 2500 (Two Thousand Five Hundred) Listed, Rated, Senior, Secured, Transferable, Redeemable, 
Non-Convertible Debentures ("Debenture(s)" or "NCD(s)") on a private placement basis having face value 
of INR 1,00,000/- each.   

In line with the requirements of Regulation 30 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure